

RECEIVED
HAND DELIVERED

AUG 15 1989

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

No. 88-

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1988

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, PETITIONER,

v.

HARVEY FURGATCH, RESPONDENT.

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

LAWRENCE M. NOBLE
General Counsel

RICHARD B. BADER*
Associate General Counsel

JACQUELINE JONES-SMITH
Attorney
Attorneys for
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463
(202) 376-8200

* Counsel of Record
August 15, 1989

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTES INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. The Act	2
B. Prior Proceedings In The Lower Courts ..	3
C. The Decision And Order Of The District Court	4
D. The Decision Of The Court Of Appeals ..	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	7
THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN HOLDING THAT A DISTRICT COURT LACKS THE DISCRETION TO ISSUE A PERMANENT INJUNCTION AGAINST THE REPETITION OF A PROVEN VIOLA- TION OF THE FEDERAL ELECTION CAM- PAIGN ACT, AS EXPLICITLY AUTHOR- IZED BY 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(6)(B), UNLESS THE DEFENDANT HAS DEMONSTRATED “EXTRAORDINARY INTRANSIGENCE AND HOSTILITY TOWARD THE FEC AND THE ACT”	7
A. The Decision Below Conflicts With The Language And Intent Of The Federal Elec- tion Campaign Act, Which Explicitly Au- thorizes Permanent Injunctive Relief For Nonwillful Violations	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Decision Below Conflicts With The Law Developed Under Other Statutes Authorizing Permanent Injunctions Against Repetition Of Proven Violations	9
CONCLUSION	14
APPENDIX A	1a-18a
APPENDIX B	19a
APPENDIX C	20a-25a
APPENDIX D	26a-34a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Amrep Corp. v. FTC</i> , 768 F.2d 1171 (10th Cir. 1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 475 U.S. 1034 (1986)	12
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	4, 13
<i>CFTC v. CO Petro Marketing Group, Inc.</i> , 680 F.2d 573 (9th Cir. 1982)	10
<i>CFTC v. Hunt</i> , 591 F.2d 1211 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 442 U.S. 921 (1979)	11
<i>Coil-A.C.C. v. NLRB</i> , 712 F.2d 1074 (6th Cir. 1983)	12
<i>EEOC v. Goodyear Aerospace Corp.</i> , 813 F.2d 1539 (9th Cir. 1987)	11
<i>FEC v. American International Demographic Services, Inc.</i> , 629 F. Supp. 317 (E.D.Va. 1986)	11
<i>FEC v. Furgatch</i> , 807 F.2d 857 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 108 S.Ct. 151 (1987)	4, 5
<i>FEC v. National Educational Association</i> , 457 F. Supp. 1102 (D.D.C. 1978)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>FEC v. Weinstein</i> , 462 F. Supp. 243 (S.D.N.Y. 1978)	11
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944)	9
<i>Marshall v. Chala Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 645 F.2d 799 (9th Cir. 1981)	13
<i>Mitchell v. Pidcock</i> , 299 F.2d 281 (5th Cir. 1962) .	13
<i>NLRB v. Blake Construction Co.</i> , 663 F.2d 272 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	12
<i>NLRB v. Express Publishing Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 426 (1941)	12
<i>NLRB v. Imperial House Condominium, Inc.</i> , 831 F.2d 999 (11th Cir. 1987)	12
<i>NLRB v. International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers</i> , 828 F.2d 936 (2d Cir. 1987)	12
<i>NLRB v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 25 (1970)	11
<i>Orkin Exterminating Co. v. FTC</i> , 849 F.2d 1354 (11th Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 109 S.Ct. 865 (1989)	11-12
<i>Regal Knitwear Co. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 9 (1945) .	10, 13
<i>SEC v. Holschuh</i> , 694 F.2d 130 (7th Cir. 1982) ..	10
<i>SEC v. Management Dynamics, Inc.</i> , 515 F.2d 801 (2d Cir. 1975)	11
<i>SEC v. Manor Nursing Centers, Inc.</i> , 458 F.2d 1082 (2d Cir. 1972)	10, 11-12
<i>SEC v. Murphy</i> , 626 F.2d 633 (9th Cir. 1980)	11
<i>SEC v. Spence & Green Chemical Co.</i> , 612 F.2d 896 (5th Cir. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 449 U.S. 1082 (1981)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>SEC v. Warren</i> , 583 F.2d 115 (3d Cir. 1978)	12
<i>United States v. Parke, Davis & Co.</i> , 362 U.S. 29 (1960)	12
<i>United States v. Sene X Eleemosynary Corp.</i> , 479 F. Supp. 970 (S.D. Fla. 1979)	11
<i>United States v. Swift & Co.</i> , 286 U.S. 106 (1932)	12
<i>United States v. United Shoe Machinery Corp.</i> , 391 U.S. 244 (1968)	12
<i>United States v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953)	10, 11
 Statutes and Regulations:	
2 U.S.C. §§ 431-455	2
431(17)	3
434(c)	3, 4
437c(b)(1)	2
437g	2
437g(a)(1)-(a)(4)	3
437g(a)(6)(A)	3
437g(a)(6)(B)	<i>passim</i>
437g(a)(6)(C)	3, 8, 9
441d	3, 4
7 U.S.C. § 13a-1	10
2305(b)	10
15 U.S.C. § 45	10
78u(d)	10
78dd-2(d)(1)	10
687a(b)	10
797(b)(4)	10
3414(b)(1)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Statutes and Regulations—Continued:	Page
16 U.S.C. § 825m(a)	10
26 U.S.C. §§ 9001-9013	2
9031-9042	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
29 U.S.C. § 160(b)	10
217	10
42 U.S.C. § 1971(c)	10
6928(a)(1)	10
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, Pub. L. No. 92-225, 86 Stat. 3 (1972)	2
Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-443, 88 Stat. 1263 (1974)	2
Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-283, 90 Stat. 475 (1976)	2
Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1979, Pub. L. No. 96-187, 93 Stat. 1339 (1980)	2
Social Security Amendments of 1977, Pub. L. No. 95-216, Title V, Sec. 502, 91 Stat. 1509 (1977)	2
Trademark Clarification Act, Pub. L. No. 98-620, Title IV, Sec. 402, 98 Stat. 3335 (1984) ..	2
Pub. L. No. 100-352, 102 Stat. 662 (1988)	2
Presidential Election Campaign Fund Act, Pub. L. No. 92-178, 85 Stat. 563 (1971)	2
Presidential Primary Matching Payment Account Act, Pub. No. 93-443, 88 Stat. 1297 (1974)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Legislative History:	
122 Cong. Rec. 6955 (1976)	8
122 Cong. Rec. 7288 (1976)	8
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 1057, 94th Cong. 2d Sess. 47 (1976)	9
FEC, <i>Legislative History of the Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1976</i> (1977) ...	8, 9
Miscellaneous:	
First Amendment, United States Constitution ...	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)	6
